

Motion Ex. 12

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

BP AMOCO CHEMICAL COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant,)	
)	Consolidated Case No. 05 C 5661
v.)	
)	Judge James B. Moran
FHR RESOURCES LLC,)	
)	
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff.)	
<hr/>		
FHR RESOURCES LLC,)	
)	
Third-Party Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>		

PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT: DAMAGES

BP AMOCO CHEMICAL COMPANY AND BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC.’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON FLINT HILLS RESOURCES, LLC’S ALLEGED “DAMAGES” CLAIMS

Richard C. Godfrey, P.C. (ARDC #3124358)
Scott W. Fowkes, P.C. (ARDC #6199265)
R. Chris Heck (ARDC #6273695)
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 861-2000

William L. Patberg (admitted *pro hac vice*)
SHUMAKER, LOOP, & KENDRICK, LLP
1000 Jackson Street
Toledo, Ohio 43624
(419) 321-1434

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PSA PROHIBITS FHR FROM RECOVERING THE DAMAGES CALCULATED BY EITHER BETTIUS OR BALIBAN.	3
II. FHR CANNOT RECOVER REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT COSTS BECAUSE IT HAS FAILED TO PROVIDE THE LEGALLY REQUIRED EVIDENCE OF DIMINUTION IN FAIR MARKET VALUE.	4
A. FHR Has Not Produced The Legally Required Evidence Of The Diminution In Fair Market Value For Its Claims.	5
B. The Repair And Replacement Costs FHR Seeks Are Grossly Disproportionate To The FMV Values Agreed To By The Parties.	8
III. FHR’S DAMAGES WOULD PUT IT IN A FAR BETTER POSITION THAN IF THE CONTRACT HAD NOT ALLEGEDLY BEEN BREACHED.....	9
IV. FHR’S DAMAGES ARE BASED ON SPECULATIVE GUESSES, OUTDATED ESTIMATES, OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY CERTAIN.	10
V. FHR HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT DAMAGES FOR VARIOUS CLAIMS WERE PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY ANY ALLEGED BREACH OR FRAUD.....	11
VI. FHR CANNOT RECOVER PUNITIVE OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.	12
A. The PSA Bars Punitive And Exemplary Damages For Any Claims.	12
B. FHR Has No Evidence That Would Satisfy The High Threshold Necessary To Award Punitive Damages.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 452 F.2d 124 (8th Cir. 1971)	4
<i>AMPAT/Midwest, Inc. v. Illinois Tool Works Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 1035 (7th Cir. 1990);	12
<i>Ass’n Benefit Servs., Inc. v. Caremark Rx, Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Bodine Sewer, Inc. v. Eastern Ill. Precast, Inc.</i> , 493 N.E.2d 705 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986)	7
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. State Prop. Tax Appeal Bd.</i> , 387 N.E.2d 351 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979)	7
<i>Classic Bowl, Inc. v. AMF Pinspotters, Inc.</i> , 403 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1968)	11
<i>Covey v. Davlin</i> , 2001 WL 34076375, at *14 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2001).....	6
<i>D.P. Brian & Son v. H.A. Bom Packers’ Supply Co.</i> , 1917 WL 1840, at *4 (Ill. App. Ct. 1917).....	8
<i>EBWS, LLC v. Britly Corp.</i> , 928 A.2d 497 (Vt. 2007).....	10
<i>Eurolplast, Ltd. v. Oak Switch Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 1266 (7th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Elgin v. Dusold</i> , 536 N.E.2d 100 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989)	passim
<i>Gvillo v. Stutz</i> , 715 N.E.2d 285 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)	5
<i>Harbor House Condo. Ass’n v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 316 (7th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Haudrich v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 662 N.E.2d 1248 (Ill. 1996).....	10

Hentze v. Unverfehrt,
604 N.E.2d 536 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) 9

Illinois Housing Dev. Auth. v. Sjostrom & Sons, Inc.,
433 N.E.2d 1350 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982) 10

Johnson v. Oroweat Foods Co.,
785 F.2d 503 (4th Cir. 1986) 4

Kirkpatrick v. Strosberg,
894 N.E.2d 781 (Ill. App. Ct. Aug. 8, 2008) 10

Knauf Fiber Glass v. Stein,
615 N.E.2d 115 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993)..... 4

Kohlmeier v. Shelter Ins. Co.,
525 N.E. 2d 94 (Ill. App. Ct. 1988))..... 9

Lanterman v. Edwards,
689 N.E.2d 1221 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998) 9, 10

Loeffel Steel Prods., Inc. v. Delta Brands, Inc.,
387 F.Supp.2d 794 (N.D. Ill. 2005) 6, 7

Madigan Bros. Inc. v. Melrose Shopping Ctr. Co.,
556 N.E.2d 730 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990) 9

Meade v. Kubinski,
661 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996) 5

Ollivier v. Alden,
634 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994) 3

Park v. Sohn,
433 N.E.2d 651 (Ill. 1982) 8

Perez v. Z Frank Oldsmobile, Inc.,
223 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2000) 7

Platinum Tech., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
282 F. 3d 927 (7th Cir. 2002) 9

Protectors Ins. Service, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,
132 F.3d 612 (10th Cir. 1998) 4

Rayner Covering Sys., Inc. v. Danvers Farmers Elevator Co.,
589 N.E.2d 1034 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) 12

Roboserve, Inc. v. Kato Kagaku Co.,
78 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1996) 10, 12, 13

Serfecz v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.,
1997 WL 158332, at *5 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 1997)..... 11

Stepan Co. v. Winter Panel Corp.,
1996 WL 392134, at *4 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 1996)..... 12

Tages v. Univision Television Group,
2005 WL 2736997, at *2 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 20, 2005)..... 11

TAS Distrib. Co. v. Cummings Engine Co.,
491 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2007) 3, 10

Vacuum Indus. Pollution, Inc. v. Union Oil Co. of California,
764 F. Supp. 507 (N.D. Ill. 1991) 11

Valenti v. Mitsubishi Motor Sales of Am., Inc.,
773 N.E.2d 1199 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002) 3, 8

Witty v. C. Casey Homes, Inc.,
430 N.E.2d 191 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981) 5, 8
